LLC, Peachtree City, USA, PROFORM CNC Nastrojarna spol. s r.o., Horsovsky

Tyn, Czech Republic and Beijing Gerresheimer Glass Co. Ltd., Huangcun,

Beijing, China, that was reclassified according to IFRS 5.

in EUR k

Nov. 30,
2013

Nov. 30,
2012

Assets 13,534 15,276

Equity 7,039 8,120

Liabilities 6,494 7,156

Revenues 14,963 15,544

Profit or loss -812 -1,254

Changes in equity-accounted investments are shown in the table below:

in EUR k

Investments
accounted for

using the equity
method

As of November 30, 2013

Prior year carrying amount 3,730

Dividend distribution -21

Currency translation -3

Impairment losses 3,179

Share of profit or loss of associated companies -436

Carrying amount 91

As of November 30, 2012

Prior year carrying amount 3,434

Capital increase 681

Currency translation 186

Share of profit or loss of associated companies -571

Carrying amount 3,730

95Consol idated F inanci al s tatement s
› Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
› Notes to the Balance Sheet

(23) Financial Assets

Financial assets break down as follows:

Nov. 30, 2013
Pro forma1)

Nov. 30, 2012 Transition Nov. 30, 2012

in EUR k Total
Thereof
current Total

Thereof
current Total

Thereof
current Total

Thereof
current

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 119 119 147 147  –  – 147 147

Investments 203 – 203 –  –  – 203 –

Refund claims for pension benefits 4,153 216 4,376 219 -1,966  – 6,342 219

Refund claims from third parties 2,625 2,625 3,159 3,159  –  – 3,159 3,159

Loans to investments accounted for using the
equity method – – 1,400 –  –  – 1,400 –

Other loans 982 – 2,595 1,800  –  – 2,595 1,800

Sundry other financial assets 674 – 1,185 –  –  – 1,185 –

Other financial assets 8,756 2,960 13,065 5,325 -1,966  – 15,031 5,325

Trade receivables 192,562 192,562 179,439 179,439  –  – 179,439 179,439

Cash and cash equivalents 73,092 73,092 86,087 86,087  –  – 86,087 86,087

Financial assets 274,410 268,614 278,591 270,851 -1,966  – 280,557 270,851

1) �Retrospective restatement due to early adoption of IAS 19 (revised 2011) from December 1, 2012.

Sundry other financial assets include solely securities used to secure accrued

phased retirement credit balances.

No unimpaired other financial assets were past due as of the balance

sheet date.

In the financial year no impairments were recognized on investments

(prior year: EUR 81k). Impairment losses were recognized in the amount

of EUR 419k (prior year: EUR 0k) on loans to equity-accounted investments

[…]

the medical expenses of retired employees. The obligation was determined

assuming a cost inflation rate of 7.67% falling incrementally to 5.0%

by 2021. The sensitivity analyses in the following show how the defined

benefit obligation would have been affected by possible changes in the

relevant assumptions. The scenarios are each calculated with the remaining

assumptions held constant:

in EUR k

Effect on
present value of
defined benefit

obligation

Increase in discount rate by 0.5 point -12,077

Decrease in discount rate by 0.5 point 13,367

Increase in salaries by 0.25 point 1,706

Decrease in salaries by 0.25 point -1,488

Increase in medical costs by 1.0 point 2,121

Decrease in medical costs by 1.0 point -2,087

Various interdependencies exist between the above actuarial assump-

tions. The sensitivity analyses do not take such interdependencies into

account.

102 Gerresheimer AG   Annual Rep ort 2013Consol idated F inanci al s tatement s
› Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
› Notes to the Balance Sheet

The defined benefit obligations and the plan assets have developed as

follows in recent financial years:

in EUR k

Nov. 30,
2013

Pro forma1)

Nov. 30, 2012 Transition
Nov. 30,

2012

Present value of funded benefit obligations 88,177 63,687 603 64,290

Less fair value of plan assets 47,970 44,044 – 44,044

Fund shortfall 40,207 19,643 603 20,246

Present value of unfunded benefit obligations 131,749 174,646 -146 174,500

Present value of pension obligations for which there are reimbursement rights 4,153 4,376 – 4,376

Plan surplus reported in other assets  – – 1,966 1,966

Adjustment for unrecognized past service cost – – 1,266 1,266

Adjustment for unrecognized actuarial gains/losses – – -62,274 -62,274

176,109 198,665 -58,585 140,080

Experience adjustments on defined benefit obligation -3,014 1,670 -8 1,662

Experience adjustment on plan assets -3,556 -1,204 587 -617

1) �Retrospective restatement due to early adoption of IAS 19 (revised 2011) from December 1, 2012.

The experience adjustments reflect the effects on the amount of the defined

benefit obligation and plan assets of differences between what actually oc-

curred during the financial year and the assumptions made at the beginning

of the financial year. This includes changes in the rates of salary increases,

pension increases, employee turnover, mortality and invalidity.

(32) Gerresheimer Stock Appreciation Rights (Phantom Stocks)

Members of the Management Board of Gerresheimer AG and some execu-